VIOLATION CUM SHOWCAUSE NOTICE

BY REGD/ A D

भारत सरकार खान मंत्रालय भारतीय खान ब्यूरो क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय



Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines
Ph-(0674)2352490 / Fax-(0674)2352463

100	e	N	0	-C)F	₹1.	/	R	O	N	//	<.	F	1/	N	1(C	D	R	-2	25	/B	B	S	
-----	---	---	---	----	----	-----	---	---	---	---	----	----	---	----	---	----	---	---	---	----	----	----	---	---	--

Plot No. 149, Pokhariput, Bhubaneswar-750 020

Date: 15.04.2016

To, Sri Ashok Kumar Mohanty,

Managing Partner & Authorized signatory

M/s Kalinga Mining Corporation,

At - Samantha Niwas, Sheikh Bazar,

Cuttack -753 008, Odisha State

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of Jururi Iron Ore Mine over an area of 73.228 Ha. of M/s Kalinga Mining Corporation in Keonjhar district of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 05.03.2016 by the undersigned, in presence of Shri S.R. Behera, Mines Manager, of your mine.

Rule No.	Nature of Violation
13(1)	 Mining operation has not been carried out in accordance with the Scheme of Mining, approved, Dtd. 26/04/2012 to the extent indicated below:- i). The exploration approved for the year 2014-15 (06 Bore Holes) was not carried out. ii). Top Pit was approved to be develop/excavate by formation of regular benches of 6 m height and 12m width. Whereas, bench height of about 10 m to 12m and bench width less than its height observed formed in very irregular manner in the western & northern side of this pit. iii). Sub-grade/Mineral reject Dump-1 (exist near boundary pillar G2), has not been stabilized or protected by coir-matting/geo-textile/tarpaulin cover etc. and also not secured properly by retaining wall/check dam, garland drain, siltation pond etc. for safeguarding the environment. As a result, large rain cuts & gully formations at the dump slopes noticed during inspection; which may cause degradation of environment. iv). Fines are not observed stacked at earmarked place. So many stocks of fines found made in scattered and unsystematic manner at non-approved area near the village pit, within the top pit and over the sub-grade dump. v). Fines are not being disposed of as approved in the SoM. In spite of violation issued by this office vide letter of even no. dtd. 31.08.2015, huge stock of fines (2678248 te as on date 29.02.2016) still lying in your mine.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

Besides, inability to comply the provision of Rule 13 (1) is liable for suspension of mining operations according to the provisions of rule 13 (2) of MCDR, 1988.

- 03. You are therefore directed to show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence and /or the mining operations should not be suspended in accordance to Rule 13 (2) of the MCDR'88.
- **04.** Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(PREM PRAKASH) Dy. Controller of Mines

Copy To:
Mines Manager, Jururi Iron Ore Mine
M/s Kalinga Mining Corporation (KMC)
P.O.- JAJANG,
Dist.-Keonjhar, Odisha, PIN- 758 052

मूल प्रति पर नही<u> / Not on Original</u> प्रतिलिपि निम्न को सादर सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित

- (1) खान नियंत्रक(मध्यांचल)/The Controller of Mines (CZ),भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines, नागपुर /Nagpur-440 001.
- (2) डायरेक्टर ऑफ माइन्स /The Director of Mines, डायरेक्टोरेट ऑफ माइन्स / Directorate of Mines, उड़ीसा सरकार / Government of Orissa, हेडस ऑफ डिपार्टमेंट बिल्डिंग / Heads of Department Building, न्यू कैपिटल / New Capital, भुवनेश्वर / Bhubaneswar-751 001.

(PREM PRAKASH)

Dy. Controller of Mines कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक/For Regional Controller of Mines